CITY OF SILVERTON ORDINANCE 21-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE SILVERTON CITY COUNCIL APPROVING A NON-EXCLUSIVE CABLE FRANCHISE TO COMCAST OF OREGON I, INC. TO OPERATE A CABLE SYSTEM AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Comcast of Oregon I, Inc. desires to occupy public rights-of-way and provide cable service. Comcast has submitted a Franchise Application to the City of Silverton which has been reviewed and negotiated by the City Attorney and City Staff; and

WHEREAS, the City and Comcast have been engaging in negotiations and have reached an agreement on the terms of a new cable franchise; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it is in the public interest to grant a non-exclusive cable franchise on the terms and conditions contained in this Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SILVERTON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The City Council hereby grants a nonexclusive Franchise to Comcast of Oregon I, Inc. to operate and maintain a cable system for a period of 10 years

as described and incorporated in Exhibit A.

Section 2: The general welfare of the public will be promoted if this ordinance takes

effect immediately. Therefore, an emergency is declared and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by

the Mayor.

Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Silverton, this 13th day of September, 2021.

Mayor, City of Silverton

Kyle Palmer

ATTEST:

City Manager/Recorder, City of Silverton

Ronald F. Chandler